

GAHC020007222023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : WP(C)/321/2023**

MR. IMISENBA  
S/O IMSUMEREN  
R/O VILLAGE- MERANGKONG  
P.O. TULI  
DIST- MOKOKCHUNG-798618

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 10 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF INBDIA, MINISTRY OF  
ROAD, TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS, NEW DELHI-110001 2:THE  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
ROAD  
TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS DEPT.  
P.O AND P.S- KOHIMA  
NAGALAND

3:THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (NH)  
KOHIMA NAGALAND

4:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD NATIONAL HIGHWAY  
DIVISION-II MOKOKCHUNG  
P.O- MOKOKCHUNG  
NAGALAND

5:THE EXECUTIVE ENGINEER  
PWD (R AND B)  
FEEDER ROADS DIVISION  
TULI  
NAGALAND  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

6:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

7:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
TULI  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

8:THE SUB-DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
O/O DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

9:THE AGRICULTURE OFFICER  
O/O SUB-DIVISIONAL AGRICULTURE OFFICER  
TULI NAGALAND

10:M/S KKB PRJECTS PVT. LTD  
A 408-409  
CITY CENTRE  
NR. RESHAM NHAVAN  
LAL DARWAJA SURAT  
GUJARAT-395003

11:MERANGKONG VILLAGE COUNCIL  
MERANGKONG VILLAGE  
MOKOKCHUNG NAGALAND

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. Y. Humtsoe, Advocate  
: Ms. Grace I Namgi, Advocate

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. L. T. Sangtam, Addl. AG, Nagaland  
: Ms. Apila Sangtam, Advocate

**BEFORE**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH**

**ORDER**

**Date : 27.05.2026**

In pursuance to the order dated 30.03.2026, the Respondent No.11 was arrayed as a party in the instant writ petition.

2. This Court has duly taken note of that the service upon the Respondent No.11 is yet to be completed as would be apparent from the office note.
3. It is also very pertinent to observe that the Petitioner is the resident of the village wherein the Respondent No.11 has its office.
4. Considering that the service has not yet been meted out upon the Respondent No.11, this Court directs the Petitioner to affect service upon the Respondent No.11 by way of dasti routed through the Registry of this Court and file an affidavit of service on or before the next date.
5. List this matter again on 15.07.2026.
6. The Petitioner shall ensure that the service is meted out upon the Respondent No.11 by way of dasti on or before 22.06.2026.

Sd/-

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**